This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-

tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006121-2023

Award

£14,007,605.00

Ministry of Defence

F15: Voluntary ex ante transparency notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-006121
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ad86
Published 2 March 2023, 11:26am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity
I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

Bristol

Email

alexandra.sly100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom
Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://gov.uk

1.4) Type of the contracting authority

Page 1to 6


https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006121-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006121-2023
mailto:alexandra.sly100@mod.gov.uk
https://gov.uk

Page 2to 6

Ministry or any other national or federal authority
1.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

Il.1) Scope of the procurement

I1.1.1) Title
£14,007,605.00

11.1.2) Main CPV code
e 35125100 - Sensors

I1.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies
11.1.4) Short description

This VTN has been raised for the Sensors Support Optimisation Project (SSOP)
Extension for the value of: £14,007,605.00

11.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

11.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: £14,007,605

I1.2) Description

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 3to 6

Contract Extension for the continuation of services supplied against the existing Contract -
Sensors Support Optimisation Project (SSOP)

11.2.5) Award criteria

Criterion: Single Source 100%

11.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

three one month options

11.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure without publication of a contract notice

* No tenders or no suitable tenders/requests to participate in response to negotiated procedure with
prior publication of a contract notice

* The products involved are manufactured purely for the purpose of research, experiment, study or
development

Explanation:

The Maritime Combat Systems Team, part of the United Kingdom Ministry of Defence,
intends to extend its current contract with Thales UK Limited by up to 6 months until
30/09/2023. The extension will consist of 3 months initially followed by 3 x one-month
option periods if required.

The contract provides in-service support (including maintenance and obsolescence and
stock management) of the following items of equipment fitted across the United Kingdom



Page 4to 6

Royal Navy submarine and surface ship fleet (the Equipment): Sonars 2050, 2054, 2076,
2087, 2093, 2193; UAA4, UAT, UAT (16); T&V Class Periscopes; AJU, AUN & AXA
Masts; AVS; Orphan MRE and NEP Cabinets (the Contract). Such in-service support
includes the provision of spare parts, repair and maintenance activity and safety
certification.

The Contract has value between £780-£820M (eight hundred and twenty million pounds
sterling) and a term of ten years. The value of the extension will be approximately £30M
(thirty million pounds sterling).

The Contract was placed with Thales UK Limited using the negotiated procedure without
prior publication of a contract notice pursuant to Regulation 16(1)(a)(ii) of the United
Kingdom Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 (S| 1848) on the basis
that for technical reasons the Contract may be awarded only to Thales UK Limited. Thales
UK Limited is the original equipment manufacturer of the Equipment and alone has the
accumulated know-how required to support, and certify the safety of, the Equipment in
accordance with the technical requirements of the Contract. The intended contract
extension will be placed on the same basis.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract/concession
Contract No

707065450

Title

Sensors Support Optimisation Project

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract
2 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 5to 6

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Thales UK

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UK - United Kingdom

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot/concession: £14,007,605

Lowest offer: £14,007,605 / Highest offer: £14,007,605 taken into consideration
V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract/lot/concession is likely to be subcontracted

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI1.4.1) Review body
MoD

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom



Page 6 to 6


http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-14T03:39:37+0100
	TCPDF




